## Resolution Declaring July as Faith and Family Month

WHEREAS, faith and family are the bedrock of strong communities, guiding us with values of love, resilience, and unity that enrich Denton County;

WHEREAS, July offers a perfect time—amid summer's warmth and gatherings—to honor the traditions and bonds that strengthen our homes and hearts;

WHEREAS, the Denton County Republican Party (DCRP) stands for conservative principles that uplift faith and family as vital to a thriving society, per Bylaws Article Two's mission to advance these ideals;\*

WHEREAS, celebrating faith and family inspires our members to deepen connections, support one another, and pass these treasures to the next generation;

WHEREAS, Texans across our state embrace these values daily, making July a fitting month to shine a light on their enduring power;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Denton County Republican Party Executive Committee, under Bylaws Article Three, Section 3.02, declares July as Faith and Family Month, a time to celebrate the strength they bring to our lives;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the CEC encourages all Denton County Republicans to join in this celebration—through worship, family time, and community events—honoring what holds us together;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be posted on dentongop.org within 7 days, per Bylaws Article Five, Section 5.02(c), to invite every member to share in this joyful recognition.